

No. 98-1170

Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D

JUN 7 1999

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEONARD PORTUONDO, Superintendent,
Fishkill Correctional Facility,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY AGARD,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
NEW YORK STATE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM J FITZPATRICK
President, New York State
District Attorneys Association
Onondaga County
District Attorney's Office
421 Montgomery Street
Civic Center, 12th Floor
Syracuse, New York 13202

STEVEN A. HOVANI*
MICHAEL J. MILLER
Assistant District Attorneys
Suffolk County
District Attorney's Office
200 Center Drive
Riverhead, New York 11901
(516) 852-2500

* Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae

June 7, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	3
THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT ERRONEOUSLY EXPANDS THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS.....	3
I. THE HOLDING AND REASONING OF <i>GRIFFIN V. CALIFORNIA</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED TO PROHIBIT COMMENT ON THE CREDIBILITY OF A DEFENDANT WHO HAS TESTIFIED.....	4
II. THE PROSECUTOR’S SUMMATION COMMENTS ON DEFENDANT’S PRESENCE IN THE COURTROOM AND HIS RESULTANT OPPORTUNITY TO CONFORM HIS TESTIMONY TO THAT OF OTHER WITNESSES WERE PERMISSIBLE AND DID NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL OR INJURIOUS INFLUENCE ON THE JURY’S VERDICT	11
A. The Second Circuit’s holding rests on an unwarranted extension of the rationale of <i>Griffin v. California</i>	11
1. Introduction.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The prosecutor’s comments did not burden defendant’s Sixth Amendment right of confrontation	13
3. Even assuming that defendant’s right to confrontation was burdened by the prosecutor’s summation remarks, that burden was not of the same type or degree as the one condemned by this Court in <i>Griffin</i>	20
4. Additional defects in the Second Circuit’s analysis contributing to its erroneous decision	24
B. Defense counsel’s summation “invited” the prosecutor’s remarks	25
C. Under the narrow standard of federal habeas review of a claim of prosecutorial misconduct the comments had no substantial and injurious effect	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agard v. Portuondo</i> , 117 F.3d 696 (2nd Cir. 1997) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Agard v. Portuondo</i> , 159 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 1998) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	27
<i>Bentley v. Scully</i> , 41 F.3d 818 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	27
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) .. 6, 9, 10, 13, 15	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	25
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	12
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	15
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	15
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	11
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	12
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristofaro</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	27
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	25
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	27
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	15
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> , 934 F.2d 419 (2nd Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 1307 (1999).....	8, 21
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	12
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	6
<i>People v. Ashwal</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 105, 383 N.Y.S.2d 204, 347 N.E.2d 5654 (1976)	28
<i>People v. Bartolomeo</i> , 126 A.D.2d 375, 513 N.Y.S.2d 981 (2nd Dep’t 1987)	24
<i>People v. Buckley</i> , 424 Mich. 1, 378 N.W.2d 432 (Mich. 1985).....	20
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 424, 509 N.Y.S.2d 795, 502 N.E.2d 583 (1986)	24
<i>People v. Olsen</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 349, 357 N.Y.S.2d 487, 313 N.E.2d 782 (1974)	24
<i>People v. Ruine</i> , ___ A.D. ___, 685 N.Y.S.2d 47 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	24
<i>Perry v. Lecke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989).....	13
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	16
<i>State v. Cassidy</i> , 236 Conn. 112, 672 A.2d 899 (Conn. 1996)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 157 N.J. Super. 118, 384 A.2d 569 (N.J. 1978).....	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 82 Wash. App. 327, 917 P.2d 1108 (Wash.App.Div. 1996).....	25
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7
<i>United States v. Appelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980)	6
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 797 F.2d 90 (2nd Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	27
<i>United States v. Grosz</i> , 76 F.3d 1318 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Gwaltney</i> , 790 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1104 (1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 756 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 20 F.3d 538 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	26
<i>United States v. Nunez-Carreon</i> , 47 F.3d 995 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1126 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3rd Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Yuzary</i> , 55 F.3d 47 (2nd Cir. 1995)	18
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Character Impeachment Evidence: Psycho-Bayesian Analysis And A Proposed Overhaul</i> , 38 UCLA L. Rev. 637, 667-68 (1991)	21
Alan D. Hornstein, <i>Between Rock and a Hard Place: The Right to Testify and Impeachment by Prior Conviction</i> , 42 Vill.L.Rev. 1 (1997)	15
